

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,
EASTERN DIVISION**

<p>JANE DOE,</p>)	
)	No. 1:17-cv-03688
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Hon. John Robert Blakey, Judge
)	
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC and)	
LAURA KIPNIS,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The Parties2

 B. The Title IX Proceeding Brought By Plaintiff Against Ludlow and
 Ludlow’s Litigation Against Plaintiff and Northwestern3

 C. The Public Interest In The Ludlow Case3

 D. The *Chronicle of Higher Education* Essays And Title IX Complaints
 Against Kipnis4

 E. The Book.....5

 F. This Lawsuit.....7

ARGUMENT7

I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A PUBLICATION OF PRIVATE FACTS
 CLAIM.....8

II. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW13

III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A FALSE LIGHT CLAIM19

IV. PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE AN IIED CLAIM.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Suitors</i> , 499 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Brennan v. Kadner</i> , 814 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004)	19
<i>Chisholm v. Foothill Capital Corp.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 1273 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	8
<i>Chisholm v. Foothill Capital Corp.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	11
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Cook v. Winfrey</i> , 141 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Doe v. TCF Bank Illinois, FSB</i> , 707 N.E.2d 220 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999)	8
<i>Ennenga v. Starns</i> , 677 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Florida Star v. BJF</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	8
<i>Gist v. Macon County Sheriff's Department</i> , 671 N.E.2d 1154 (Ill. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Golden v. Helen Sigman & Associates, Ltd.</i> , 611 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	13

Green v. Rogers,
917 N.E.2d 450 (Ill. 2009)13, 17

Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....18, 19

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,
8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)8, 9, 10, 11

Hukic v. Aurora Loan Servs.,
588 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2009)19

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....19

Jacobson v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.,
19 N.E.3d 1165 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014)19

United States ex rel. John v. Hastert,
82 F. Supp. 3d 750, 764 (N.D. Ill. 2015)4

Kapotas v. Better Government Association,
30 N.E.3d 572 (Ill. Ct. App. 2015)9

Lott v. Levitt,
556 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009)1, 17

Ludlow v. Northwestern University,
125 F. Supp. 3d 783, 786 (N.D. Ill. 2015)2, 3, 12, 17

Ludlow v. Northwestern University,
79 F. Supp. 3d 824, 829 (N.D. Ill. 2015)2, 3, 13

Ludlow v. Northwestern University,
No. 1:14-cv-4614 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2014).....3, 12

Madison v. Frazier,
539 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008)15, 18, 19

McCauley v. City of Chicago,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)7

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996)18

Mittelman v. Witous,
552 N.E.2d 973 (Ill. 1989).....14

<i>Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atlantic Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)	14, 18
<i>Ross v. Midwest Communications, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>S.J. v. Perspectives Charter School</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	20
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9, 19
<i>Solaia Tech., LLC v. Specialty Publishing Co.</i> , 882 N.E.2d 825,839-40 (Ill. 2006).....	16
<i>Stevens v. Tillman</i> , 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Thomas v. Pearl</i> , 998 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Walker v. Braes Feed Ingredients, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1956162 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2003)	13
<i>Welsh v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 713 N.E.2d 679 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999)	20
<i>Woodard v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1382 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	13
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1232(g)	13
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 566 (1977).....	15
